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21 FERC £62,394

: UNITED STATES OF AMERTCA -
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 75965

L5223

The City of Chicepss and the ) Project Nos. 6522-000
Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant ) and 6522-001

ORDER GRANTING EXEMPTION FROM LICENSING OF A
SHMALL HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT OF 5 MEGAWATTS OR LESS

{ Issued December B, 1982 )

The Applicant 1/ filed an application for exemption Erom all

or part of Part I of the Federal Power Act pursuant to 18 C.F.R.
Part 4 Subpart K (198Q) implementing in part Section 408 of

the Energy Security #fct (Act) of 1980 for a project as
degscribed in the attached public noties. 2/ 3/

Hotice of the application was published in accordance with Section
408 of the Act and the Commission's regulations and comments

were requested from interested Federal and State agencies including
the U.S. Fish and Wwildlife Service and the Etate Fish and Wildlife
hgency. All comments, protests and petitions to intervene that
ware filed have been considered. He agency has any objecticn
relevant Lo lssuance of this exempticnm.

Btandard Artdiele 2, included in.zhis exemption, requires compliance
with any terms and conditions that Pederal or State fish and
wildlife agemcies have determined zppropriate to prevent loss

of, or damage to, fisch and wildlife resources. The terms and
conditions referred to in Areicle 2 are contained in any lettars

of comment by these agencies which have been Fforwarded to the
Applicant in eonjunction with this exemption.

i/ The City of Chicopse and the Chicopee Municipal Lightiag Plant,
Project No. 6522-000, and 6522-001, filed July 15, 1982, angd
amended August 31, 1982,

2/ Pub. Law 96-294, 94 Stat. 611. Section 408 of the RBSA amends
inter alia, Sections 405 and 408 of the Public Ueilicy
REQuiatar_v Policles Act of 1978 (16 U.S8.C. §§2705 and 2708},

3/ Anthority to act on this matter is delegated to the Deputy
Director, Office of Electric Power Begulatien, under §375.308
of the Comfissioni®s regulations, 18 C.F.R. §375.308 {1981),
This order may be appealsd teo the Commizsion by any par*v
within 30 days of its issuance pursuant to Rule 1502, 12
C.F.R. 385.,1902, 47 Fed. Reg. 19047 ({1982), Filing an appeal
and final Commission zction on that appeal are prerequisites
for filing an application for rehearing zs provided in Seetien
313(a) of the Act. Filing an appeal dess not operate as a
stay of the effective date of this ovder or of any other
date specified in this order, except as specifically dirscted
by the Commission.

s w
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Should the Applicant contest any terms or conditions that were
proposed by Pederal or State agencies in their letters of comment
as being outside the scope of Article 2, the Commission shall
determine whether the disputed terms or conditions are ocutside
the scope of Article 2. -
Based on the terms and conditions reguired by Federal and

State fish and wildlife agencies, the environmental information

in the aspplication for exemption, other public comments, and
gtaff's independent analysis, issuance of this order is not a

major Federzl action affecting the gquality of the humen environment.

It is ordered thats:

{&) Chicopee Project WHo. 6522 as described and desigrated
in The City of Chicopse and the Chicopees Municipel Lighting Plant's
application filed on July 15, 1982, and amended cn August 31, 1282,
is exempted from all of the requirements of Part I of the Faderal
FPowar Act, including licensing, subject to the standard articles
in §54.106, of the Commisaicon's regulations attached hereto as
Form E=2, 18 C.F.R. §£4.106 45 Ped. Reg. 761Ll5 (November 18, 1980).
./fﬂﬁ
L‘::’/f e
i S 2 L f-‘
NP C e 2
Robert B. Cackowski
Deputy Diractor, Office of
Electric Power Regulation
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
The City of Chicopee and the | Project Mo. 6522-000

Chicopee Munieipal Lighting Plant

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FOR SHMALL
HYDROELECTRIC POWER PROJECT OF 5 MW OR LESS CAPACITY

SEP 9 e

Take notice that om July 15, 1982, and zmended on August 31, iesz,
The City of Chicopee and the Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant
(Appiicant) filed an appiicatiom, under Section 408 of the Energy
Security Act of 1980 (Act) (16 U.5.C. §852705, and 2708 s amended),.-
for exemption of a proposed hydreelectiric project from TTcEnsTng
under Part I of the Federal Power Act. The proposed smail hydro-
glectric Project Mo. 8522 would be located on the Chicapee River

in the City of Chicopee, Hampden County, Massachusetts. Correspon-
dence with the Applicant should be directed to: Mr. Herve Plasse,
Chicopee Muniecipal Lighting Plant, 725 Front Street, Chicopee,
Massachusetts 01013.

Project Description - The proposed project would consist of:

an existing dam consisting of a 0,0-foot=high, 256-Foot=Tong
masonry spiliway with an addition of 17-inch-high flashboards, &
10.&=foot-high, BB-foot-Tong concrete spillway structure and a
gate struciure with 3 gatee; (2Z) & L20-sere reservoir with a
tsable storage capacity of 310 acre-feet at 3 feet of drawdown,
at elevation 108.15 feet M.S.L. with flashboards in place; (3) a
new powerhouse lecated near the south dam abutment containing
w6 turbine-generators with a total rated capacity of 2.5 MY 3
(4) a 280-footlong, 13.8-kY transmission Vine; and {5) appurtenant
facilities. The dem 1s owned by the City of cnicoqee. The
project would generate up to 10,600,000 EWh annual y for use of
the municipal electric system.

PQFQQ§§ of Exﬂn%tinn = An exemption, i¢ fseucd, gives the Exempise
Brierity orf control, development, and operation of the project
under the terms of the exemption from Ticenczin » @Ad protects the

Exemptee from permit or Tieanse appiicants that would seek to take
ar develop the project.
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Agency CommentS - The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, The National
HaFTne Fisheries Sarvice, and the Massachusetts Departmant of

Fish and Wild1{fe are reguested, for the purposes set Forsh in
Section 408 of the Act, to submit =I%hin 6O daye from the date

of issuance of this notice appropriate terms and conditions %o
protect any fish and wildlife resources or %o otherwise CarPY

out the provisions of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act.
General comments concerning the project and its resources are
requestied; however, specific terms and eonditiens %o be ineluded

a5 a condition of exemption must be ciearly identified in the
agency letter. If an agancy does not file terms and conditions
within this time perfod, that ageney wiil he presumed to have

none. Qthar Federal, State, and lecal agencies are requesied to
provide any comments they may have 1m accordance with thele

duties and responsibilities. Ho other Formal reguests for comments
uill be made. Comments should be confined to substantive issues
refevant to the granting of an exempiion. IT an agency deas net
file comments within 60 days from the date of issuance of this
notice, it will be presumed %o have no comments. One copy of an
agency's comments must also be sent ©o the Applicant's represenrtatives.

Gompeting Applications - Amy gualfified license arp1icant desiring
O giTE'%'E%%bé?Tﬁi‘kﬁh11cn?fan must fila with the Commissien,

on or before MOV ¢  tom0 either the compating
license applicacion dt proposes te develep at least 7.5 mega-
watts in that project. or a nokice of intept to ¥71e such a
1icense appiication.” Filing of a #imely notice of intent allows
an Interested gerson to 7ile the competing license application

no tater than 120 days from the date that comments, protests,
etc. are due. Applications far preliminary permit will not be
accepted.

A netice of intent must conform with the requivements of 18 C.F.R.
54.33(b) and (c) (1980), A competirg license appiication must
?ggggﬁm with the requirements of 18 G.F.R. §4.33(a) and (d)

Comments, Protests, or Motions to Intervens - Anyone may fiie
COMMEN TS, a'profes%I'br a motton te (ncErvene in accordance with
the requirements of the Rules 21l or 214, 18 C.F.R. 385.211 or
385.214, 47 Fed. Reg. 19025-26 (1982). 1in detarminin? the appro=
' priate action to take, the Commission wili consider all protests
or other comments filed, but only those whe File a motion to
intervene in accordance with the Commission’s Ryles may become a
party to the proceeding. Any commen®s, prerests, or motionms to
intervens must.de filsd on or before: OV 4 jopm F




Low-Impact Hydropower Power Institute Certification Application Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light

-

4

Froject No. 6522-000
. 5 e ' 75969

Filing and Service of Responsive Documents = Any 7ilings must
bear %n all capital TELters the ©1t12 "COMMENTS", "NOTICE OF
INTENT TO FILE COMPETING APPLICATIOW", “COMPETING APPLICATION",
"PROTEST", or "MOTION TO INTERVEME®", as applicable, and the
Project Humber of this notice. Any of the above named docements
must be filed by groufding the original and those copfes required
by the Commission's regulations to: Kenneth F. Plumb, Secretary,
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 MNorth Capitol Street,
WE., Mashington, D.C. 20426. An additional copy must be sent

to: Fred E. Springer, Chief, Applications Branch, Division of
Hydropower Licensing, Federal Energy Regulatery Commission, Room
208 RB at the above address. A copy of any notice of Intent,
compating application, or motion to {ntervene must also be served
upon each representative of the Applicant specified Tn the first
paragraph of this notice.

Secretary

Arraee am o s e o
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Aoy ozempiicn frem licensing granted undes thls subpase fos -
.a emall hydreelectzle powes project is subjeet to the fellowing |
gtapdard torme amd conditiomas ’ .

(2} Areicie 1. Tho Commission resezves the right to cendues
- davestigations under sectisns 4{g}, 306, 307, ang 211 of the Fedezal
Fewer Act with zespect ts any acts, esmplaints, faces, eonditions,
Bractices, sr other matters zelated to the congtruction, cperatiem,
. wmtm%m“mmﬂm :fmsmuﬂ%ﬂ
the ezesption s vislated, ﬂu Commission may revoke the ezemption,
igeus a aniub:lom-ww.mﬂmﬂg] ef the Pederal Power Aet,

.w talke appeeprilate asticn fev eafcreement, forfeiture, ap Pemaleies

wdor Pose 2IT of the Federal Poves Act.

mined are appreprists to provest losa ef, or damage %o, fish op
wildlife mwne&uﬁuﬁ GRITY out the purpoges of tha
Pisk and Wildilife Cosrdisation Act, as spegifiod im Bxhibit E of
the appliention for czemptism frem liceasing or in the commeants
'mtmmmmmmummammm
{a} astdele . The comidssion m.:r assept a license appum
iom by Say quaiified licemse applicant and revoke this ezempeica
iZ aetual construstion oz development of amy proposed generating
faeilition has mot begun within 18 moaths, or been completed withia
fouz, yoars, frem the date fu which this exemption was granzed. e
@8 ezcupelon is revoked, the Commissiom will not aceept a subse=

‘quent applicatiecn for czewstlon within twe ¥eazs of the zevocation.
: : 3 7
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Lm arem b amk B0 m s 4 camm A e =

ek . ’ =3= . Aztachnent
E=i Form 5872

(<) -M—n‘a Thio ozempiiea is oubjesk 2o the mavigatieon
sezvitude of the Unlted Stases 1F the projest ig lowated om maevige
ablo watess of tho United Statas. :

fe) Artiele 5. %his memp&icn dres rot cenfor any righe
to uwoe or eccupy any Federnl lands ¢hat moy bo mocossasy fer tha

dmlpymbt 6z cpegaties of the psojest. Aoy -gi.gh:a 4o uos a8
e eedupy any Fedopal landg Sov these pusposcs must Bo sbioised

£xem tho wﬂiﬁt@#ﬁ.ﬂg Podosal lapd agescies. The Commisoico may
aceope @ licease application by eay qualificd lleessa applieama
2rd seveke this excmpelien, 18 any mesescasy sight to woo oF osoupy
Pedoral lande for those puspsces hoo 29t boon ebtained withis emo
mmma@mm&@m czomptlen wag gg";mgwa

SED]
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The City of <Chicopee and the fhienm © Muptoyial Laghting
- flant

——— oo . A SNV SOPN A Aﬂ“‘l\

¥

Project not. &5I1T-0A an: ->12-0C1
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULAIORY COMMLSSItN  2ffice Mractor
21 FERC P4Z394

‘ Yrder Granting Exeaption fros Licensing of a Small
Hyaroelectric Project of § Megawatts or Less

December B,;!9BZ

PANEL:

Robert E. Cackowski, Deputy Director, Office of Electric Power Regulation,
OPINTON: !

The Applicant n1 filed an application far exaemption from all or part of Part

1 of the Federal Power Act pursuant to 18 C.F.R. Part 4 Subpart K (1980}
implementing {n part Section 408 of the Energy Securtty Act (Act) of 1980 for &
project as described in the attached public notice. n2 nl

T e o v———— | —

.

21 FERC P62,394

nt The City of Chicopee and the Chicopee runicipal Lighting Plant,
Project No. 6512-000, and 6522-001, filed July 15, 1982, iand asended August 31,
1982,

n2 Pub. Law 94-294, 94 Stat. 611, Sectian 408 of the ESA amends inter alia ,
Sectians 405 and 408 of the Public Utility Regulatary Policies Act of 1978 (14

U.5.C. £§ 2705 and 2708).

nd Authority to act on this matter s delegated to the Deputy Cirectar,
Office of Electric Power Regulation, under 8 375,208 of the Commissicn's
regulations, 18 C,F.R, § 375.308 (1981). This order may be appealed to the
Commission by any party within 30 days of its issuance pursuant to Rule 1902, 18
C.F.R, 335.1902, 47 fed. Reg. 19014 (1982), filing an appeal and final
Commission action on that appeal are prerequisites for filing an application far
rehearing as provided in Section 313(a) of the Act. Filing an appeal does not
operate as a stay of the effective date of this ordar or of zny other date
specified {n this order, except as specifically diracted by the Commission,

Notice of the application was published in accordance with Section 408 of the -
Act and the Commission's requlations and comments were requested frosm Interested
federal and State agencies including the U.S. Fish ang W{ldlife Service and the
State fish-and Wildlife Agency,. AlL comments, protests and pet{tions to t

; o ---‘??
R [
: .:jﬁ
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tfervene that were filed have tesn conside-o3. No agency his any odjection
relevant to tssuance of this exerpgoion.,

Standard Article 2, included in this Qagnatin, requires scwpliance with any
terms and conditfons that federal eor State " fizh 2nd wilolife agancies have
geternined appropriate te prasent lass of,%or giwage fo, fizh ang wildlife
resogurces. The terms and cenditions refesrgg to In article 2 aram contained {n
any letters of comment by these agencies which have aeen forwarded Lo the
Applicant in conjunction with this exemptibe.

Should the Applicant contest any terms dr conditions that were propased by
Federal-or State agencies in thair lettersfof comment as being outside the scape
of Article 2, the Commission shall determine whether tha disputed terms or
conditions are sutside the scope of Articla 2, Based on the terms and condi{tions
required by Federal and State fish and wildlife agencies, the environmental
Inforaation in the application for cxemptifn, other public commants, and staff's
independent analysis, issuance of this order is not a major Federal sction
affecting the quality of the human environsent,

It {s ordered that :

11 FERC PA&Z,394

(A} Chicopee Project Ko. 4522 as described ang designated in The City of
Chicopee and the Chicopee Munfctpal Lighting Plant's applicattan filed on
duly !5, 1987, and amended on August 31, 1982, {5 evempted from all of the
requirements of Part [ of the Feczral Power Act, including llcensing, subject ta
the standard articles in § 4,104, of the Commissinn's regulations, 18 C.F.R, §
¢.106, 43 Fed. Reg. 74115 iNovember 16, 1980).

APPENDIX: .
Appendix A

Nolice of Application for Exemption for Small Hycrozlectric Power Project af §
K4 or Less Capacity i ng._
;L

n2

{Issued September 9, 1982}

Take notice that on July 15, 1982, andg amended on August 11, 1982, The City
of Chicopze and the Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant (Appiicantf filed 3n
application, under Section 408 of the Energy Secyrity Act of 1980 (Act) (14
U.5.C. 5§ 2705 and 2708 as amenced), for axemption of a propesed hydroelectric
project from licensing under Part | of the Federal Power Act. The propased ssall
hydroelectric Project No. 6522 would be located on the Chicopee River in the
City of Chicopee, Hampden County, Massachusetts. Carresponoence with the

< ey
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' " ' icant should de directed tol Mr. 2rve Pla. ¢ Chicopee Munmicipal Lighting
¥nt, 725 Front Street, Chicopee, Haszach.:pr!. O1013.

il
¥

Y T e ® paarn

/./ Project Description --The profosad praject wouin consist of: (1) an existing

cam consisting of 3 9.0-feot-nigh, 256-foot-long masanry spillway with an

f agdition of 17-inch-high flasnbeards, & 10.4-foaf-high, S2-font-long concerte

i spillway structure and a gate structure with 3 nates; (2} a 120-acre reservoir
with a usable storage capacity aof 310 acre~feet at 1 feet of drawdown, at
elevation 108.5 feet m.s.1. with flashhoards tn place; {3} a new powerhouse
located near the south dam abuiment contaiudng two turbine-generators with a
total rated capacity of 1.5 #U; (4) a 280-foot-long, 13.8-kV transmission line;
and (5) appurtenant Facilities. The dam is Dwned by the City nf Chicopee, The
project would gengrate up to 14,400,000 xWiF annually for use of the municipal
electric system,

23

(Note: Remainder of notice omitied in pfiintlng.l

AT, D AT S S
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Bafore the Federal Energy Regulatory Commilsslon

et

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS
POOR QUALITY PAGES

CHICOPEE
HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

July 1982

. Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant
?2072/ ool 7 Chicopee, Massachusetts

h : e L A CAS 2 » ;i A Eine e
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P 4sag 020

PEFCRE THE FEDERAL ENERCY REGULATORY COMMISSICH

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION OF
SMALL HYDROELECTRIC POWER PROSECT

FROM LICENSING

1. Chicopee Munmicipal Lighting Plant applies to the Federal Energy
Regqulatory Commission for an exemption for the Chicopee Hydroelectric
project, a small hydroelectric power project that is proposed to have
an installed capacity of 5 megawatts or less, from licensing under the

Federal Power Act.

2. The location of the project is:

state or Territory: Cormonvealth of Massachusetts
County: Humpden County

Township or Nearby Town: City of Chicopee

Strean or Body of HWatex: Chicopee River

3. The exact name and business address of the applicant is:

Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant
725 Front Street
Chicopee, MA 01013

4. The exact name ard business address of each person authorized to act

as agent for the applicant in this application is:

Mr. Herve Plasse

Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant
725 Front Street

Chiccpee, A C0lO1:

(413) £08-8111

§. Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant is a municipal lighting plant under
Chaptexr 164 of the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

9207210017
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EXHIBIT A

A.l GENERAL QVERVIEW

The proposed 2.5 MW Chiccpee Hydroelectric Project is located at the
existing Chicopee Falls Dam on the Chicopee River, 2.9 miles upstrean from
its coafluence with the Cennecticut River. The dam was bullt to divert
water into a camal providing nearby mills with water for processing and
power. ‘The site is located within the City of Chicopee, in southwestern
Massachusetts, directly east of the Deady Memorial Bridge. Table A-l
summarizes the project statistics. Exnhibits B and G provide site location

maps and details of the proposed facilities.

R.l.1 Existing Dam and Impoundnent

The existing impoc. dment structure has three sestions: the sluice gate

block, a concrete spillway abutting the sluice gates, and a masoary . A
spillway tying into a masonry abutment on the north bank. The structures

are founded on bedrock ledge. There is a concrete slab which protects the

ledge at the toe of the dan. The impoundrent structure is about 350 feet

long, and has a maximum spillway height approxirately 10 feet above the

ledges

A.1.2 Other Existing Pacilities

Immediately adjaceat to the sluice gage bleck on the south bank of the
river, there is a one~story "rick gatehouse consisting of a concrete
sebstructure with seven intake bays. Tne superstructure is brick with
bricked-in windows. In the past, the gate was used to control the flow of
water into a canal which has since been filled in. The City now uses the
gatehouse for storage purposes. The gatehouse and sluice gate block will
be removed to make room for the proposed powerhouse. Two City sewer lines
cross the river approximately 100 feet downstream of the dam. These lines
will have to be relocated, as they cut perpendicularly across the proposed

tailrace location.
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on the north bank, a long two-story building housing the Bay State Reflnery
Company is situated just above the dam. Downstream of the dam, the river
pank is a mixture of open areas and woods with no structures near the

bank. Furthexr upstream, the noxth bank is densely wooded with a few houses

set back a good distance from the bank.

A paved parking lot is located beside the gatehouse on the south side of
the river and currently is used by patrons of a bar-restaurant on the
corner of East Main Street and Broadway. Further upstream, the south bank
of the river is a residential area. About one mile upstream, the river

spreads ocut into a flood plain containing several small islands.

Inrediately downstream of the dam, Deady Memorial Bridge cxosses the
viver. The bridge is stpported by concrete fooiings founded in the river

pottom. The proposed tailrace will pass between two of these footings.

Or the south bank of the river, downstream of the dam, there is a large
flood control wall. The wall, built in the late 1960%s, extends for
approximately 200 yards along the river before joining an earth and rock
£lood control berm. A complex of abandoned mill buildings cuxrreatly

occupies _the Jowland behind the flood control structures.

A.2 PROPOSED INSTALLATION

The proposed project development is a 2,500 kW facility consisting of an
intake cutoff wall which will replace the canal gatehouse, an intake
structure, a powerhouse, and a tailrace channel. The proposed
conf‘iguration utilizes two tube turbines with capacities of 17¢0 ki and
800 kW. The powerhouse incorporates a separate conventional intake
structure for each unit. Each unit is equipped with removable trash rack
as well as intake and draft tube gate slots for energency shutdown and
Jewatering purposes. Each standard tube unit includes a butterfly control
valve. The proposed project €ormulation is based on preliminaxy generating
equipment quotations obtained during feasibility level studies. Acteal
installed capacity and turbine sizes will be selected on the basis of firm

quotations prior te final design and construction of the project.
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There are no existing genarating facilities at the site.
No provisions will be made for future capacity increases at the site, as
the proposed project formulation utilizes the full economic potential of

the site.

A.3 TYPE OF TURBINES

The proposed installation ccnsists of horizontal-shaft tube-type turbines

with synchronous generators.

A.4 MODE OF OPERATION

The proposed facility will operate on a modified run-of-river mode. When
the flow in the river is greater than 1550 cfs, the project will operate in
2 run~of-river mode. Uhen less flow Ls available, cperation will he
modified to generate power during the peak demand periods of the system and
pond water during the off-peak hours. The maximum drawdown of the pond
will be 3 feet when flashboards are in place and 1.6 feat when the

flashboards axe down.

Flow into the pool is influenced to a great extent by the hydroslectric
facility at Indian Oxchard operated by Northeast Utilities, which is
located five miles upstream of the proposed Chicopee Falls Hydroelectric

Project.
The operation of the facility will be in compliance with the requirenents
of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Massachusetts Department of

Fisharies and Wildlife.

A.5 FLOW DURATION CURVE

The flow duration curve, based on data for the years 1939 to the present,
is shown on Fiqure A~l. This data is based on a USGS gaging station
located on the Chicopee River at Indian QOrchard, approximately 4.5 miles

upstream of the site. Flows at the project site were obtained by

a-4
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multiplying the recorded flows by the ratio of the drainage area at tha
site (714 square miles) to the drainage area at the gaging station

(683 square niles). The average annual flow at the site is 034 cfs.

A.6 ENERGY ESTIMATES AND HYDRAULIC CHAPACTERISTICS OF THE PLANT

The average annual energy production of the proposed facility is 19,606
megawatt-nours. The plant factor of the proposed facility is 48 percent.
The design head of the proposed facility is 23 feet and the average head is
22 feet. Tne hydraulic capacity of the proposed facility is 15,450 cfs;
the rated discharge of the lndividual turbines are 1,056 cfs for the

1,700 kW unit and 500 cfs for the BOOG kW unit.

The existing impoundment has a nommal maximum suvface elevation of 106.7
feet MSL and a surface area of approximately 50 acres. The nomal maximum
surface elevatisn is 108.15 feet MSL with 17 inches of flashboards and has
surface azearof 55 acres. The maxinum propesed drawdown is three feet wikth
flashboards and 1.6 feet without flashboards. %he usable storage is 370
acre-feet with flashboards, and 137 acre-feet without flasiboards, The

gross storage capacity of the impoundment is unknown.

A.7 CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

The anticipated construction period begins April 1983 and ends Septenber
1984. Te final consiruction schedule is contingent upon receipt of all
necvessary Fadarai, State, and local approvals, project financing, and the

equipment delivery schedule.

A.8 DAM MODIFICATIONS AND REPAIRS

No modification or raconstruction of the dam is anticipated. Some miror
restoration may be required if nore detailed inspections of the dam so

warrant.
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EXHIBIT B-2
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EXHIBIT E

E.l ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The Chicopee River flows chrough urban and sepi-rural areas. The dam and
area where redevelopment will oceur is part of the urban center of

Chicopee. Tne impoundment extends into seni-rural areas.

E.l.l Vegetation

The vegetation in the vicinity of the proposed project includes species
typical of disturbed sites, flood plain areas, marshes, and more upland
situations. The particular plant community is largely dependent upon the
past land use and elevation or wetness. The general setting of the river -
below Chicepee Falls is one of mills on the south side and steep hardwood
covered banks on the north. The area jmmediately adjacent to the dan is
iargely dominated by disturbed vegetation because of the presence of

buildings, a parking lot, and other structures associated with high

intensity public use. Upstream, the area along the river is more suburban

with the river broadening out into a flood plain area about one-half mile

above the dam. Included in this flood plain area are several small islands
dominated by a mixture of mature hardwoods, shrubs, and cld-field

vegetation. A private golf course borders the south bank of the River just

east of this zrea.

E.1.2 Fish and Waterfowl

Surveys conducted in the spring of 1981 found 13 species of wamm water fish
in the first section above the dam. All of these species were also
reported in a 1971 suxvey of the Chicopee River by the Massachusetts
Division of Fisheries and Wildlife. The fish capture statistics reveal
that the site supports a warm water fishery dominated by cenatrarchids
(sunfish, largemouth bass, black crappie). Forage species (shiners) and
large pradators (pickerel) axe also present., Anadramous fish such as
American shad and Atlantic salmon are prevented fron reaching the Chicopee

pam by thne downstream Dwight Station dam.
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Mallards, black ducks, wood ducks, and blue-winged teals are breeding in
the backwater area 2,450 to 4,900 feet upstream from the dam. 2About 15 to
30 birds per day use the area during the fall migration, with perhaps a
seasonal total of 150 birds. This information is based on surveys
performed by the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife (MOFW).
In addition, persomnel from the environmental consulting firm of Normandeau
Associates, Inc. recently spent two days in the project area identifying,
counting, and analyzing the existing fish and waterfowl. This survey was

performed in conjunction with MDFW.

E.l.3 Waterfowl Habitat

The backwatexr area has many of the qualities of a shallow. closed marsh
that make it highly attractive to waterfowl. However, the Slowly rmoving
water and t}u; fluctuating water levels hold back plant succession and
prevent the 'closin-z in of emergents and shrubs to which most isolated
wayshes are subject. Here, plant communities are maintained in early
successional stages which are the wost valuable to waterZowl. Tuthexmore,
the presence of diverse cover types in close proxinity to the water

provides exceptional nesting habitat and high quality feeding grounds.

E.l.4 TFisheries Habitat

Fisheries habitat upriver of the Chicopee E‘alls-; dam can be more clearly
undexstood by diffeventiating the impoundment into three sections: from
the dam to where the river widens, a backwater section, and a river
channel. fThe first section extends approximately 2,450 feet upstream from
the dam, and has a steep sloping shoreline with little or no energent
aquatic vegetation. Water flow through this section is slow and the
substrata is composed of a thick layer of silt and organic debris. Maximum
depth is between 6.5 and 3.7 feet. Fishing access to this section appears
primarily trom shoreline sites on private property and secondarily by boat
from up-river launching areas. One shoreline site which was regularly used
by fishermen during the course of this study was located approximately 50
feet upriver from the dam om the south bank, and is accessed from a paved

parking lot adjacent to the gatehouse.
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approximately 40.5 acres of backwater exist up-river from the inpoundrment
pool, the majority of which is located 2,450 to 4,900 feet upriver around
two islands. This region is shaliow {less than 6.5 Feet in depth) with
emergent aquatic vegetation and sand-silt substrata. Fishing access to
this region is from shoreline sites on private property and from a private
woat-launching site off a dirt reoad at the end of Helen Street. The river
channel upriver from the backwater is a lotic¢ habitat with a sandy-cobble
substrata and a faster flow rate than either the backwater area or the

section behind the dam.

£.1.5 Wakter Quality

In the past, the water quality of the Chicopee River has been considered
poor (Class C or less). However, extensive pollution control measures have
been instituted to eliminate both industrial and municipal peint sources of
pollution. As a consequence, the State Division of Water Pollution Control
has recently classifizd¢ the river as a Class B or one which is suitable for
recreational, agricultural, and certain industrial uses. A Class B water
course also provides excellent fish ard wildlife habitat and has a high

aesthetic value.

E.1.6 Land and Water Use

Most of the project area's river panks are occupied by one- and two-family
residential units. Some portions of the north bank consist of wooded areas

owned by the City.

Inmediately adjacent to the dan is a one-ctory, brick gatehouse. A paved
parking lot is iocated beside this building and currently is used by
patxons of a bar-restaurant on the corner of East Main Street and
Broadway. A long, ope-story building housing the Bay State Refinexry
Conpany is situated on the north side of the pool in the area imnediately

adjacent to the dam and is only about six feet above the water line.

Numerous dams, inciuding the Chicopee bam, ware constructed along the river

during the nineteenth century to provide both power and watey to many

E-3
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rmamfacturing mills. Few, if any, nills still use the river as a power
source, but several are being rehabilitated to generate power for electric

utility companies.

E.1.7 Recreational Uses

The Chicopee River is sometimes used For canveing and fishing. Fishing
access is from shoreline sites on private property, a golf course,; and from
a boating launching site near the Springfield Interchange overpass of the

Massachusetts Turnpike.

E.1.8 Historieal and archeological Resources

Historically, the area of the Chicopee Falls was inhabited by Indians up to
the founding of Chicopee :i;:n 1659. 1Indians frequently located along the

Chicopee River ufilizinq it for fishing and its fertile vicod plain land

for famming. It is believed that early white sciclers also exected a fort
in the vicinity of the Falls. Extensive construction over the last century
in the area has apparently obliterated all sites of historical interest as
no artifacts or other evidence of the Indian or early colonial settlements

have been lscated.

E.1.9 Scenic and Mesthetic Resources

This portion of the river flows through residential and semi-rural areas.
Overall, it is a smooth filowing and pleasant stretch of rivar. However, at
the dam, the existing land usec of a bricked-up gatehouse, bar-restaurant
and coatings factory create an wnappealing setting. At the uppermost reach

of the project, the river includes wetlands.

E.1.10 Identification of Endangered or Threatened Spacies, Critical

Habitat ox Historical Places

The project area dees not contain any endangerxed or threatered plant or

animal species, any ¢ritical habitats, or any sites eligible for or

E-4
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included on the Mational Register of Historic Places. This was detexmined

through site visits and consultation with agencies.

E.2 EXPECTED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

The project will not result in any significant environmental impacts.

Water quality is deperndent on upstrean discharges and sedirent loading.,
neither of which arxe altered by the project. However, there is an
infrequent odor problem at the foot of the dam and methods to eliminate
this problem are being explored. The project will not alter the quality or
quantity of fish habitat and therefore no impact on fish species or their
population is expected. The project will not reduce the more than
sufficient waterfowl breeding and nesting areas and food supplys

Anadramous fish are currently blocked by a dovnstream dam. Water use, land

use, scenic resources, and area aesthetics will probably not e affected. - o

E.2-1 Impacts on Watex Quality

The proposed construction and operating of the facilities envisions the use
of 17-inch flashboards historically installed at the dam and can include a
3.0 foot drawdewn. This wiil have little impact on watey quality, as
changing water levels do mot significantly affect B.O.D. loads. Due to
river morphology and autchthorous nutrient loading from the project area
jtself, high productivity and algal abundance will continue regardless of
impoundment management. Furthernore, some loading results from upstream
discharges above the project area, Temporary increases in turbidity and
gecreases in dissolved oxygen level near the dam will occur during
dredging. There will be only a slight impact because only a small amount

of dredging will occur.

In the past: nutrient~rich, oxygen depleted water spilled over the dam
intermittently and became trapped in the shallew depressions of the rock
ledge at the frot of the dam. Ghe dissolved oxygen depleted water
facilitated anaerobic decomposition and hence, hydrogen sulfide gas
release. By elirinating the River's fhigh B.O.D. load, through state and

federal actions, the threat of this problem nas been mitigated. However,

E~5
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the water is still nutrient rich and fosters high algal concertrations
whichk, when trapped in the pools, will decompose and exert their own oxygen
demand on the entrapped water. To eliminate any reocc¢urrence of this
infrequent odor, the applicant will examine measures, such as cutting small
channels into the bedrock to permit the water to drain naturally, and

eliminate the pooling and possible stagnation during decomposition.

E.2.2 Impacts on Fish

The higher impoundment levels and a 3.0 foot drawdown should have little
effect on warnwater £ish populations. Higher water levels upstrean of the
impoundment may create additional spawning habitat for centrachids
(sunfish, largemouth bass, black crappie), chain pickerel, yellow perch,
and shiners. Enhancement of spawning habitat would be most noticeable if
the increase in water level is coupled with a stabilization or existing
short period, high frequency water level fluctuations. However, upstrean
poaking facilities make such stabilization @ifficult. Because of their
mobility, f£ish populations will not be affected by the proposed dredging
and required construction. Fishing access to the area appears to be
primarily from private, shoreline sites and this access will not be

significantly altered by higher water levels.

E.2.3 Impacts on Waterfowl

A positive impact of the proposed redevelopment is the creation of a more
permanent f£lood condition in the flood plain (impoundment) area.
Presently, the approximately 41 acres of brood and feeding habitat can be
ensured only during the spring high water periods because the river becomes
more channelized as the summer progresses. The reinstallation of
flashboards on the dam could result in a greater impoundment of water,
increasing the likelv existence of this critical habitat not only during
the reproductive season but also through fall migration. However, the
existence of this habitat depends upon the operation of the upstream
peaking facility. Flow from this facility varies significantly. Exposure
and subsequent drying and loss of food supply would impact this area as a

potential brood and feeding habitat for ducks.

E-6
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E.2.4 Impacts of Anadromous Fish

option of adding a fish ladder at

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light

At present, anadroncus fishes such as shad are blocked from entering the

Chicopee Falls area by the downstream wight Station Dam which has no fish
ladder. Plans for the redevelopment of the Chicopee Dam will include the
some future date if ultimately requested

by the Massachusetts pivision of Pisheries and Wildlife.

£.2.5 Impacts on land Use, Water Use, Scenic Resources, and Area Aesthetics

gatehouse«

E.3 CONSULTATION WITH AGENCIES

and design will be unobtrusive and aesthetically pleasing. Area aestheties

Formal consultation included a sco)

The project will result in minimal impacts on land use, water use, scenic
resources, and arvea aesthetics. The project design and operation will not
affect water use or displace existing land uses. The dam will be modified

only though there reinstallation of flashboaxds, and powerhouse location

wiil improve with the plamed removal of the unsightly, bricked-up

Relevant local, state, and federal agencies were consulted in preparing
this application for an exemption from licensirng. Table E-1 lists the
various agencies contacted. The general letter sent te local, regional,

state, and federal agencies is shown on Figuze E-1.

ping session under Massachusetts
environnental law in which all relevant local and state agencies identified
potential impacts of corcern to them. Issues raised in the scoping session
were addressed in the environmental impact Iepoxt which is currently under
review by state agencies. Tours were conducted of the project area for
agency personnel. A public meeting was conducted with the Chicopee
Conservation Corniission regarding the project design and its possible
inpacts. The Commission prepared an Order of Conditions which was accepted
by the Applicant. Father, the environmental field work was reviewed during
its planning stages with the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and

wildlife (MDEW) and the agency found the Applicant's plan appropriate.




Low-Impact Hydropower Power Institute Certification Application

Table E-1

SUMMARY OF CON

Rassachusetie Oeparteank of
Envitorsental Q:ality Fnglnsering
western Regional Dlvision

Tublic Eealth Centex

University of Magsachusetts
AsNerst, Megsachuserts 2L093

@ontace Person: Mr. Tionas Ocozak

Hassachusetts Lepirtsent of
virosaantal Qualiry Engineering
tlvinton of Watezways, 7th Floor
1-11 ¥intes Street

Boston, Massachudetts 62110

Contace Person: Mr. Joha Zajak

Maasachusetta Separtment of
Eneirorzental Quality Enginzerirng
State funs Engiresr

190 Cazbridge Straet

Bostor, Massachusetra 02110

Gontace Person: Mr. Joseph iagello

Maasachusctts Depactsent of
Enviror=ental Masiges¢nt
Division of Porests and Parks
Coznonveslth of Massachusetts
109 Cazbridge Streat

Boston, Massachuseits 02102

Contact Person: Mr. Robert Yaro

D0.5. Departzent of the Interior
Ivirenszantal ©fficer

15 State Sireet

Boston, Massachusstes 02109

Contact Ferson: Mr, ViIliaa Patterson
B.S. mvairoraental Proteetion Agency
Reglon X

J+ Fe Renmedy Buflding

Boston, Mazaachuactts 032203

Contect Per

3 ¥allace Stickney

0.5. Paritage Conscrvation and
Frcreation Service

Fedzral Office Butlding

Fooa 9310

£00 Arch Styest

Failadalphia, Penasylvania 19136

hicoper Canservation Coamissian
€Ly of Chiconee
Micepne, Massachusesta

Conzact Dersoar Mr. Ray Mareil

The Cowonvealth of Hassachisetrts
Pecutiva 0ffice of
Eavirorsmeacal Atfaics

100 Canbridge Streer

Bosten, Massachusetts 02202

Ooatagt Persdn: Hre Sohn A. Bawick
Secretary
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ULATION VITH ACENIIRS

Vatgachusetsa Degattnent of
Envirorrental Quality Englseering
Division of Water Pollutlon Coatrol
1 Winter Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Contact Ferssn: Mr. Thomas McMahon
Director

Massachusetts Division of
Fisheries snd Wilalife

Fleld Weadquarters

Co: ¢alth of Massachuaetts
Westboro, Massachusettn 0158Y

Contact Peraona: PMr. Peter Catia
¥z, Stephen Hanry

Massachusatts Historical Cozalwaton
294 Washingron Street
Baston, Massachusetts 02108

Contack Fersora:  He. 3oe Orfant
Patricis weolovaid

New Ingland River Basina Cocaisrion
141 Hilk Street
Beston, Massachusetta PI30%

Contact Ferson; Hr, Mo Malres

0.5. Aroy Cocps of Ergiaeers
Fegulatory Branch
424 Tropelo Roud
Halthas, Massachuactts 2254

Contact Fersoni: Mr. Collls Rdazg
Mr. Robart Dasists

U.S. Oegartzent of tha Interior
Ecolagical Servicea

Fizh and Wildlife Servlice

£.0. ESx 1519

Carcoré, New Maczshire 03301

Contact Pergont M. Gordon Zeckett

Hassachusert Dapacesgar o€
Eavizonzearal Quality Engiraaring
Western Tegionsl Office

Public Realth Center

Univaraity of Missachusetta
Inherst, Massashesetry 01003

Contact Person: Mr. Thomss Orzax

Lover Plonecr Valley

Regloral Planniag Comalsslon
6 Ceniral Street

Hest Springfleld, Massachusatta

Cantact Ferasn: Hr. Ticothy Bresnan
State Clearing ©duze

L Ashburten Place
Roston, Massschusetts 02100
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The U.§. Fish and wildlife Service has requested an aquatic base flow of
357 cfs below the project (the aquatic base flow equals 0.5 cfs per sguare
mile of the drairage area of 714 square miles). fThe U.S. EPA nas
recommended a similar flow at the tailrace along with a 7010 siream flow
release over the dam. Further, U.S. Fish and Wildlife requested that
"s..vhencever inflows to the project area fall below 357 cfs, outflows shall
be no less than inflows." Also, additional flow near the end of the
tailrace must be provided to protect aguatie habitat if required by the
MDFW. Tne Applicant is continuing to negotiate these stipulations but will

comply with all final reguirementS.

Provisions for a future fish passage facilities was also requested by
USFWS. The MDFW stated that the agency is not planning to restore
amd;3mogs_ fish runs for at least 25 years. However, bc;th MDEW and the
U.s. Fish;nd Wildiife requested !:hait the po-tential for a £ish ladder be “
considered during the design. USFWS will be consulted as project design
progresses. U.S. Fish and wildlife has required that a ladder be installed

if the MDFW initiates a plan to restore anadramous £ish runs.

Other agencies commented on fishermen access, tailrace construction,
flashboard desiqgn, spoils discharge and the state Wetiands Act. Both the
U.8. Fish and Wildlife and the Massachusetts Division of Forests and Parks
requested public access for fishermen to prctect waters except where such
access would threaten the fishermen‘s safety. The Massachusetts Division
of Waterways stated that a Chapter 91 license is required hefore

constructing the tajlrace. Fuxther, they requested that the f£lashboards be

designed to fail under sudden changes in head. The U.S. Arny Corps of

Engineers stated that a 404 permit is necessary for spoils discharge or

construction. The State Department of Environmental Quality Engineering
noted that the state's Wetlands Act applies to the Dproject. As per the

Act, the Chicopee Conservation Commission has commented on the project.

E-10
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EDWARD ) KING
Govennen

JOMHN A BEWICK
SELnrTany

PROJECT NAME:

EOEA HUMBER:

PROJECT PROPONENT:

DATE KOTICED IN MONITOR:

The MEPA staff has discussed

An EIR is being required, to exam
flooding/hydraulics, potential fu

feasibility report.

FORN €

DEYERMINATION OF TUE SECRETARY OF EXVIRONIERTAL AFFALRS
SCOPE AND ALTERNATIVES

CUVIROMMENTAL IHMPACT REPORT

Pursvant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter I, Section 624,
and Section 10.05(1) of the Regulations Governing the Implementation
of the Massachusetts Envirommental Poliey Act, I hereby issue the
attached determination of scope and alternatives for the Environmental
Impact Report on the above-referenced project.

of Water Poliution Control, Division of Fisheries & Wildlife, and DEQE - VWet-
lands Division, and has held an on-site inspection and consultation session.
ine complicated issues of water quality,

ture fisheries restoration, and project
operation. It is anticipated that the EIR will also serve as a. federal
Eavironmental Assessment, and will seitle issues iefl open by the February, 1979

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light
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Chicopee Falls Hydro Redevelopment Project
EOEA Humber 03965
Page 2

In form, the IR should comply with MEPA regulation 10.04 (a-h), and
should contain a copy of this Scope. Issues to be addressed include the
following:

1.  Alternative Layouts:

a. Power house at Dam with short tailrace to discharae just below Deady
Memorial Bridge.

b. Power house at Dam with 2 long tailrace to discharge at end of flood
wall approximately 580" downstream.

¢. Oenstock along flood wail with power house near end of flood wall
approximately 580" below dam.

11. Alternative Operating Modes:

a. Operating on run of river mode.
b. Operating with ponding.

The EIR shall:

1. fvaluate minimum flows and their impact on water quality dnamﬁﬁream and
the odor problem at the base of the dam.

2. Evaluate resident fish species, their populations, and habitat, and access to
sportsnien.

3. Evalvate the impact on the duck bregding area in the dam pool.

4. Evaluate the necessity for fish pessage for anadromous fish (in consulta-
tion with State Fish & ¥ildlife personel).

5,  Evaluate the impact of power house location and training wall en flcod
elevations to the 100 year flgod. Will this or the flash boards increase
flooding of any structures?

6. Evaluate the quality of the Dredge Spoils by compieting Part 1 of the
standard applicationfor Water Quality Certification.

The EIR should identify possible mitigation for identified impacts.

Copies of the Draft and Final EIRs shall be circulated to the WEPA office
(3 copies), the State Clearinghouse (1 copy), LPYRPC, DEQE-Yetlands - Western
office - Amherst, MA, Division of later pollution Control - Yestboro 0ffice
(Attention: K. Simpson), Bivision of Fisheries & Wilglife - Peter Otis - Uestboro,
and Chicopee Conservation Gommission.

DATE " SCHI A

BT B— &4,MJ i 1'{%&»44 e

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light
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New Fngland

Peter Gardiser

148 State Street
Bosten, MA 02109

Dear Peter:

as proposed.

JMC:ug

River Basis ORLRSS G

Clurk-McGlennon Associates, Inc.

¥ have received Your materials on the Chicened
Falls project. Tuey have been reviewed by several
members of the staff of the Hydropower Program ac
NERBC. We have no coments to make on the praject

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light

Wf'ﬂ“’ A
< (éﬁv

May 19, 1981

Sincereliy,

Ssistart Manager
dydro Program
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Peter Gardiner
Project Manager
Clark-McGlennon Associates, Inc.

148 State Street
Boston, Hassachusetis 52103
Dear Mr. Gardiner:

This is in

rtrent are mvo

interests of this ©
a deterpination, |
Regional Director

600 Arch Street
ohiladelphia, PA

Field Supervisor
Ecological Services
U.S. Fish & Wildlife
p.0. Box 1518
Concord, H.H. 03301

ddition it weuld be desirable

ric resources by contactin2
Mrs. Patricia L.
Lxecutive Girvector
Macsachusetts Hiistor

n

Insg
histo

7 hope that this irfoima

United States Departent of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Kortneas @ Aegion
15 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

response to your letter regardiag the propesed by
project oc the Enicopee River ir Chicopee, :i23salkusetis.

The material provided for review is not
o Tved in the prososai.
suggast that you contact

Heritage Conservation % Pecreztion Service

to sssure thal there
the State Mistoric Fre
Wesleowski

tion is of cave assrsiandy o
P

Siacerely,

Af:

AL Ly 2 45
witliew Pa
fecinnal Envi

May 26, 138l

V3
%,
P

d)
0?5:1

Fodrgeleciris

adaquate to deterrire if the
To make suth
the following interior offices.

12106

Service

o cenflicks witn
tion Gfficar.

ara
esers

&

ical Cornission
263 Washington Street
taston, Aassachusstis

PEATES

A
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. R T3 AT

DEPARTMENTY CF

SEW ENGLAND DIVILiDt

422 THAL .
R L I CE G T R
REPLY 14
ATIESTI S 0
NEDOD-R-24 27 Mav 1921

Clark-McGlennon Associates, Inc.
Attn; Mr. Peter E. Gardiner

148 State Street .
Bosten, MA C2109 S

Dear YMr. Gardiner:

This is in response to your recent request Eor a determinati-on of the
need for a Departrent of the Army pernit for a hydreelectriz project on
the Chicopee River at Chicopee, Massachusotts.

A Department of the Arty permit is rvequired -for all work within the
navigable water of the United States beyoad the mean high water line
under Section 10 of the River and Harbor ict of 1899: and for those
activities involving the discharge of dradged or Fiil material into all
waters of the United States, which fnclude inland lakes, rivers, streams
and their adjacent wetlands under the Authority of Section 404 of the
Clean Water Act.

Therefore, please apply to this oSfice for a peruzit to perfore this
work- The application must be submitted on ENG form 4345, the form and
samples of the necessary drawings are inclosed.

State/Local approval and Water Quality Certification tust also be
obtained. Please contact the State of Massachusetts.

No work may be started until a duly erecuted rermit sizaed by th=
Division Engineer, or his authorized Ieplesentatice, lLias besn r- 2oived.

1f you have any questions, please contasc ¥r. fauz: Moraces at

617-894-2400, vxtension 332.

Sinccerely,

incl JAMES MOROGCO

as stated Project Manager

Regulatory 3ra
Operaticns Rivision
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Maz 28, 1941 .‘j‘.{;’_’_

ur. Peter E. Gardiner
Clark-McGlennon Assoclates, Inc.
148 State Street

Boston, MA 2110 )
pear ¥r. Gardiner:

please be advisad that based on information discussyd &
conversation with ¥r. John Zajac of -
Crapter 91 authorizatien will b2 nec
included in the proposed hudreelectric praject

in Chicopee, Massashuselts.

Iracs channel
Chizoree River,

a

o

puesticns concerhing this &
and Permit Secticn of this Bi
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WESTERN REGION
WESTERN MASIACHUSETTS PUOLIC MEALTI. LERTER
UNIVERSITY OF MALSACHLSEYIS, AMHORST titas

1413) 5491917
foscedeatnanr ]
53] 5446442

June 1, 1981

Mr. Peter E. Gardiner, Project Manaver
Clark-McGlennon Associates, Inc.

148 State St.

Boston, MA 02109

Re: EOEA - 03965/Chicopee Falls irdraciocrric Project
Dear Sir:

that the

1 Laws Chants

Jo response to your letter of May 15, 1981, vou cre advi
above-referanced project js subiuct to Mans 1S fent
131, Section 40, the Wetlands Protecticn Act. %he provi
require that the Chicopee Conservation Commission siail sssee a pernic,
(Order of Conditions), which protects the szaturory interests of the Act.
The Wetlands Section of the Department of Rpvirenzentti facering
will momitor this permitting process in ordev tr pre- ANCe 2o the
Conservation Cemmission and the applicant as -

-

The Deparcment recomrends that the informatio:
Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) "deorerminati subritred as
part of the applicaut’s Notice of Tntent. The MUDA office issued o
"determination” follewing the January 16, 1951, comsultation session
was attended by a representative of this office and extaasive disc
other State agencies.

ssachusetts

ion with

If yon should have any questions concerning this ratcer, please fecl free fa
contact this office.

Very truly yours,
i For the Commissioner,

Angelo Lancosen
Regional Environmentul Ergineer

Al:T:bs
cer Chilcapee Cons
el Executive 06fic
MEPA - Ik &
Bustou, MA
Attn:  Savig slephardeon

wion Commission
of Environments! Sffais

lne St.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT GF THE INTERICR
F1SH AND WILDULIFE SERVICE
ECCLOGICAL SERVICES
P£.O. Box 15138
Cerccrd. New Rampsnirg $3201

M. Peter i, Gardiner Jun 4 1
Clack-iicGlennon Asseeiates, Inc. J[//f

122 Stute Street

Boston, hiassachusetts 02109 /\29;

poar Hr, Gardiner:

e have reviewed your proposal for am exemption from licensing of a hydroelectric
project on the Chicopee River at Chicopae Falls, Massachusetts. Based on cur
fnowledge of the project area and on our consultaticn with biclugists from the
Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife (A DFY) about your proposal,
we do not object to the proposed project.

e

Yo rogqueSt, howeyer, thag you state ip your Exhibit E of the application for
exenption that the ¥.S. Fish and vildlife Service has specified the following
terms ané conditions, pursuaut to Article 4,105 of the Energy Security Act of
19802

1. The Exesptes shnll provide fish-passagz facilities ar the project
when the 1A DFY initiates a plan Lo Yustore runs of anadromous fish
through the project area. There currently are no plans to restore
such runs in the near future (next 25 years).

2. The Cxemptee shall provide an aquatic base flow of 357 cubic faet
per second (cfs) below the preject. Ynenever inflows to the pro-
ject area fall beleu 357 cis, outflows shall be no less than
inilows. Ihe Exemptee shall also provide additional flow at the
dar: to protect aquatic habitat adjaceat co the 600-foot tailrace
channel if su specified by the MA D¥W.

j. The Euemptes shall provide access for fishermen to project waters
except where such access would risk personal safety.

le pope these comments will assisr you in plaaning for this project. If you
d further help, please let us kaow.

i3
o
&

Sincecely yours,
o g 5
A e
_/i:,Jvun!:‘r\ LB
Gordon E. Beckett
Supervisor
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
L&l Office of the Secretary of State
NASSACHUSETTS 294 Washington Streel
Al ' HISTORICAL Boston, Massachuselts

02108 MICHAZL JOSEPH CONNOLLY

COMMISSION 617.727-8470 Secrutary of State

June 10, 1981

Peter Gardiner o Yo
Clarl-McGlermon Asscciates, Inc. 57
148 State Street

Bosten, MA 02109

y
i
g

RE: Chicopee Falls Hydroelectric Project, Chicopee

Dear Mr. Gaxrdiner:

copy of the DEIR for the Chicopee Falls Hydroelectric project vith
your letter of June 8, 1981.

I Thank you for supplving the Massachusetts Historical Commission with a
i MHC staff have reviewed the propesed project and feel that this project
is unlikely to affect significant histeric or archaenlozical resources.
Yo further review in compliance with Secuion 106 of the Vaticnial Histeric
l Freservation Act of 1966 is required.

1f you have any further questions, plesse conta:: Valerie Talmage, Depugy
State Historic Preservation Officer.

S‘n}zarely,

Y FR A BT, ARTN § O
aﬁi?:/i'a LY VesTomsici
Executive Director

Massachusetts Historical Cosmission
State Historic Preservacica Officer

i

g

o
i l PL/VT/pb

U

|




Low-Impact Hydropower Power Institute Certification Application

i’ . / ~’-';
LI R I e AN

AL s
.,C// o gm0 et b

7
" ) 2k e
U ae et v O/"'- r'/ 82 B Fe T 0t e -'-'I"/]'f;um

B ¢ . B o o .
wh .:‘,n-urﬂ”m al o ¢ aidmin e _7«11/1/.;; R

Y rision of i 145
1~ 11 Vntex Soreont, B 02170

June 15, 1981

Clark-MeGlennon associate, Inc.
148 State Street

Roston, Na 02109

Atrencion: Brian Mellea

Dear Sir:

re: Chicopee Falls Hydroelectric Project

1 reviewed your envircarwntal &ct repert as
of the Massachusetts Genecal Laws. U soems fro
proposed werk that a permit is pot required.
instalied wmust be designed to o out with any

Please supply this office with a short narracivs p
and plans depicting such work. This information i<
In the event of any substancive changes to the trocture, plan of such
changes shall be senc to this office and no work shall stars on the dar until
a veview and approval is granted by the Division of ZruAYS.

Very tr

ﬁé/ﬂ J. BANNDON, PLE.
Chief Engincer

JCTze

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light
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United States Department e Inee

OFFICE OF THE SETRELARY
tiortnerst Region
15 Stete  Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02102

June 15, 1981

Peter Gardiner . Ry
Clark-McGlennon Associates, Inc. A
148 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02199

Dear Mr. Gardirer:

This is in reply to your letter and envirvonrenis! impact report of

June 8 regarding the Chicopez Falls Hydreelectric project.

‘Since the report deals larcely with fish and wilslife resourcas,

have forwarded, it tu the U.S. Fish and wilciite Service in Concovd, i.H.
Toey will zrovide you with divect technica] sssistancs (o ents on the
report.

Though it would appear that there is littie crance of historicsl or
archeological resource involvement, it would te 2elpfui if {nis could
be verified by the State Historic Preservation Cfficer

The rezort rotes little about current vecreation uses of the area and
what, if any, effects the project would have on them. Tre report wouic
benefit from sone attention to this subject.

vihen you submit your application for a Vicensing exemption, FERC will
refer it to this Departwent for comment. It would be neipful if at
that time the report contained copies of corresponderce presenting 4
record of your coordination efforts.

Sincerely,

. ; e
ﬂ(f{{.f«".‘ra L% s g A 5

William Patterson
. Regional Environtental Officer
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BRI L

. Brian Meiiut:
Clark - MeSlennon A4
18 State Street
Bosten, Mass. uc

Dezr Mr. Mellea:

I a1 responcing cn behalf of 7§
environmenzal impact veport on the
After reviewing :
DEY orerations or dnterests. svovidei t
ot‘ the site are not dograded by rroje

pub oundnient
bz required under tne FERC Exhiuit

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light
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LOWEIL FIONEER VALLEY
REGIONAL FLAMNING COMMISSION

e

[ June 1, L)

lr. Brian Mellea
Clark-NcGlennan Associites, Inc.
148 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Dear Mr. Mellea:

As the designared areawide clearinghouse and reqgional clamning agency for
Hampden and Harpshire Counties we have roccived for review the Drafc Environmen-
tal Impact Report (EIR) for the Chicopee Hydroelectric Project dated May 22, 1981.
We understand this document has been submitted te the Secretary of the Executive
Office of Environmenta) 2ffairs (EOEA £03965) pursuast to the requirerents of the
Massachusetts Enviromzental Folicy Act (MEPA). We will k2 reviewing this Draft
EIR under the requirements of the MEPA review process and sutmitting any detailed
commerts to EOEA at the appropriate time.

4

Tt ie our understanding that Clark-McGlennan Associates, Inc. on behalf of
the proponent, the City of Chicopee is intending to submit an application for a
licensing exemption from the Federal Energy Dogulatery Cormission in Washingron,
D.C. He have made a note of your intention and havs a0 specific cormants to sub-
mit at this time. If you have any guestions, please feel free to call either
avself or tlizaeth Xidder, Semior Planner on oux staff.

THB/EAR/es
cc: Mare Wenb-Planning Director,
HEPA-Boston

hicopen

al
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEMCY
S 2EGION |

J P RENUEDY FEDERAL BULTING, BOSTON MA:+nloy i « s
June 18, 1981

Mr. Peter A. Gardiner

Clark-i4cGlennon Associates sz,
148 State Strest "/y',:,
Boston, MA 02109

.
/o
‘597

Dear Mr. Gardiner:

We have reviewed your Draft Execaption Agplicetion for the propozed Chiocopee
Falls Hydroelectric groject located on the Chionuee River in Chicopee,

Massachusetts, According to the information providad,
would utilize an existing dam and wovld ¢ ol & 600
through a peanstock, & tew powerhoose, = :
wonld operation 1n @ run-of-the-rigs

In general, BFA Les 0o whjections to hydroeisctry
a run-of-the-river mods with grivision Lor a miny
least 7010 (the 7 consecutive day mwan low flow with a i¢ ¥EdE GIr

The Craft document does not contain specific provisions tor a ainimm flow
release, although Mr. dellea of your staff has informed us that the UL, Fish
and Wildlife Service's Aguatic Base Flow of 347 cfs woald bc applied at the
tailrace of the project, We ave concernad abut the absence of a minirus
stream flow release immediately below the dam. fTne Ciileupa: River (fron
[edlow Dam to the Connecticut River) has been designated by EPA as & Czitical
Water Quality Problem Area. Your report has noted that an odor problem
exists immediately below the dam and that tiere are intermittent discharges
in the bypassed reach. Because of these factors we will most likely suggest
to FERC that the exempticn be conditioned with a minimm stream flow release
of 7Qi0 at the dam. We ace in agresment with the Aguatic Base

Flow of 357 cfs at the tailrace.

Some other concerns noted after reviewing the docurent ave the following:
- The adjacent lard uses in the bypass stvean avea were not inventoried.

~ Dischatrges, such as bearing coo.ing watey, trash vack debrid sanitary
wastes, oil or chemical wastes, or any otier pallutants would e
Pollutant Discharye Eliminaticn Systea (HBDs} pe 3
the Clean Water Act. #ny discharges should oo
are identified, pleese contact Ted Loy, L4 re
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-d=

The application did mol specify b the puoject would nued an Auyy Gorps oL
Engineer's 404 Pevmit, A pennit issued by the U.8. Ay Corps of cngineers
under Section 404 may be required for the project, deperding on whetper
placemenc of material in the river or adjacent wetlands is involved. We
recommend that you use EPA's Guidelines issucd umier Section 4u4a(b)(l) of

the Clean Water Act to deternine the information needed to assess the project's
impacts on wetlands, water quality, fisheries, wildlife, and other aguatic
r2s0uLces.

1f you have any questions, please feel free to contact Kathleen Castagna of
my staff at 223-4635. .

Sincerely,

. A - oz .
ller. T SO
Wallace E. Stickney, P.E. z

Director ce o
Environmental i]‘:r-.;:«act: Office




J

e v ——
i

:771/.@ ‘gammaﬂwen//d a/)b//ﬁ(‘ur/r/mdﬁ(ét
recutive: G o Crtirenmentut 53

100 ‘é?'w,/m;/ﬂ, Shhect
Beston, Missactyses 69209

s,

v L.
s

FOWARD . KING

Gaveanoa
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ECACTARY
0
4(@
7N
DRAET EnviROMMENTAL 1H2PACT REPGRT ((%’,
PROJECT taue - . Chicopee Hydroelectric
PROJECT LocATION: Chicopee
COEA KuMBER: 03965
PROJECT PrOPOHENT. City of Chicogee
OATE HOTICED iy miyop. June 22 19g)

ffairs herein 1ssuEs ¢ Statesens that the

Draft Environmentyy Impact Report submitted g the abgve referenced broject dogs
adequately and Properly comply with Massachusetss Sercral [ y
“ection 62-62H iaclusyve, ang the requlatign- ing, i .

Hhile the g1 submitted fop review june 1¢, 1931 45 34
séveral areas peeqd €Xpansion op clarificatisy to be ACERLakle 44 4 final repore.
These areag include (2) mode of operation. ang jre mpast on “isheries ang water-
fowl hatitat, (b) fish Tadder Feasibﬂity, {c) minizum continueus flou, (d) tre
odor proples, (e) flooding, (f} dewatering riethodlogy | and (9) addiviona] testing
for dredge $Poils dispasal

LGuate as g draft, .

HMODE OF QOPERATIGN
———— WTERATIGH

The draft repopt identifiss poth Tun of river apd pa0ling optigns 3s being
Curreatly considered, Hhile parameters for pyp of river may he obvious, they are

0t for the paol ing option, |hat are the elevation Himits of the pooling option?
Hhat are the frequencieg of pooling? How doeg pooling to thig extent effect the
fishery and waterfoul habitats?

FORM D

>~ i
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chicopet Hydroelectric
EOEA No. 03965
Page 2

FISH LADDER

adding a fish ladder at
should be identified.

WIKLHIY CONTIRUOUS FLOK

phhdiiededetnt o

says they should
allocating waste

Towest flow at any time is the seven

release will occur.
‘the final report.

QDR PROBLEM

(page 9).
and elimination of pooling.

be included in the Final EIR.
rather than simply identify
be eliminated?
affect fisheries?

them.

FLOGDING

which gives current 104 50 and 100 y
as well as the 500 year elevation.

elevations are needed.
identified.
conditions? What cemponent of this
to mininize any rise?

fall end change the flooding impact?

The draft calls for agreements if
be considered (page 45).
loads to segmenis of
day 10 year low flow.
temporarily compromise water standards, WPC always asks for the
a guantity of water if the river delivers it to tne impoyngrent.™
should indicate what minimal flow {in cfs) will be released and
4PC should be consulted or

The draft casually mentions several possible ways to nitigate the
These include continous flow releascs, reaeration or artifical aeration
fach af the possible mitigation efforts should be ex-
plained and its impact evaluated; a commitmen!
The EIR should develop solutions to potential problems
Specific questions ares
Would alterations of the river hed ‘be contosplated which could
Will a Waterwav license be required?

The flooding discussion should be kased on
ear fFloud elevations for the Chicopee River,
The draft indice*es
significant although by analysis of various other statmments in the draft,
ene business may be flooded under exi
to fully evaluate tne draft conclusion.
Any structures
Are there any structures shich wienld be flpaded only under future
praject causes tae rise?
Do the flash toards effect the flocd elevations? Coes a
change in_placement of the turbine and gencrator from the

sting canditians.

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light

The Yraft indicates that construction plans will intlude the capapility of
some future date. ike praposed location for the ladder
sen Rizze of the US Fish and Wildlife Service should be

consulted to evaluate the site prior to its being jdentified in the Final EIR.

contisuous TTuws are desirable {page 10} and
The water gollution contect office {s
stroams and rivers an the 2ssumption that the
As Vessar flows couid
release of such

The final report -
the paint where the

this facet nrior to publication of

odor problem

to the recomnended solution should

How would the pooling

tha 100 ye2r storn of the FEMA study

Lhat a 3 inch rise is not
at least
fiot enough data is presented
The tristing and proposed 1C0 year storm
which are currectly flooded should be cleariy

Can this te altered

dam intake to the oui-
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/ Chiicopee Hydroelectric
EOGEA No. 03965
Page 3

iy amly
=

It is the general palicy of the DEQE not !¢ approve projects which will resylt
in a measurable increase in flood stage curing the 100-year flood eveni when this
increase is likely to contribute incrementally to fluod danage of the neighboring
properties. Where such an increase in flood stage is 1ikely to occur from a constric-
tion in flood flows, the Department will typically require the use of an alternative
to at least reduce it so as to produce a de minimis effect on flood levels,

GEWATERING

In order to move the dredge spoils from within the dam to a disposal site in
trucks, they may have to be dewatered. Nill this be requried? Where and how would
it be accomplished?

Additienally the construction areas at and below the dam say need temporary
isolation from the river waters. Will this be required? Uow viould this be accomplishe
for what tipe pericd? - 491 licenses or pernits be reautred for this work? fAre % A
there any impacts specifically due to this work? It is Tikely that any blasting
will assure the safety of the flood wall and bridge. Wil there be any affect on
fish?

ORENGE SPOILS TESTING

The bulk amalysis data ard polluticn histary of the sitekaye heen cansidered by
WPC and the Western Region Division of Hazardous Haste.

Additional testing will ke required for the iupoundnent dredqe sppils befare
they can be disposed of at a sanitary 1andfill. The Division of Hazardous Waste
in Springfield should be consulted to determine the tests required .

The Following page by page points should be clarified in the Fina) EIR.

Page 3 The water quality discussion does not agree with the statement of ron-
atfainment on page 9.

Page 4 It is our understanding that the area ahove the Chicapee fam is currently
a waterfowl breeding area.

Page 6 An odor problem for which the qates of the dam hac to be partially
opeaed for control should be acknowledged as more than the “reported odors."

Page ¢ The "more plausible” explaination deserves rore Giscussion. Alse the

levels of nitrogen and ohosphous refered to here but not referaced to in Apperdix
C shculd be identified.

Page 31 -Is it passible to allow iarge draw-downs in the vicinitv of the dam
without severly impacting the duck heood and fevdiay habtitat?

sl
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Chicopee Hydroelectric
EQEA No. 03965
Page 4

Page 31  Will the Flash-beards be in place in the spring such i
higher {10 to 12 inzh) water levels could be vresent ?

kat the undesirable
Page 38 .Exhibit GI is not clear and readible.
Page 46  DNoes this mean that no structures are fisoded tow or in the future?
The enclosed comments must also be addressed in fhe Fingl EIR,
SGM:DES : jc

Enciosure

k. 3 5 5
July 29, 1991 e s 01/(;_ /V({ (o
DATE ; JOHRR. BEWICK, SECRET I

W
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DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

The City of Chicopee owns with guitclaim covenants the Chicopee Falls bam
and appurtenances and all watex, riparian, and flowage rights associated
with the dam, The City of Chicopee has alsc obtained three (3) easements
to us:z, operate, maintain, replace, and repair the main drains and cormon

sewers as described in the copy of the quitclaim deed (pages 3 and 4).

Attached as evidence is a copy of the guitclaim deed conveying the
necessary land and watexr rights and sewer casements for development of the

site to the City.
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DEED
Chicopee Mfg. Co.

to
City of Chicopee

Hampden County Registry of Deeds
Book 23, Page 27 PuLA®S

L8XS

as 1t existed in
Broadwa
thence Easterly makin

. of Broadway of 59° 29
one hundred twelve and 95/1

of Paine, mn

formerly of the Canterbury Estate,

of begiuning.

Registry of Deeds, Book
acquired by the Cit
dated Februvary 17,

date of February
Book 1671, Page 87.

to be recorded herewith,

to £i11 solid so much o

Chicopee Manufacturing Corporation, a corporation duly ’
establighed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Magsachusetts
and having its usual place of business at Chicopee, Hampden
County, Massachusetts, for consideration paid, grants to the
City of Chicopee, a municipality in the Countﬁ of Hampden, in
said Commonwealth, with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS the
CHICOPEE, with the existing stome da
gatehouse and abutments thereon, bounded and described as follows:

1. Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Broadway
19% -seven and 38/100 (97.38)
£ said easterly lime of
with the northerly line of Main Street, and runnin
an interior angle with the easterlﬁmaine
alone land now or formerly of Taba
%0 (112.95) feet to the northwesterly
corner of lend formexly of George Faine; thence Easterly by an
interior dhfle of 172° 19' along sald land now or formerly
nety-two and 18/100 (92.18) feer ro su iron pin at
the northwesterly corner of land now or formeriy of Wilson Paine
Estate; thence Easterly by an interior angie of 190° 42' along

m of said grantor and the

8 distant ninety
feet northerly of the inmtersection e

said land now or formerly of Wilson Paine Estate, one hundred
twenty-five and 8/100 (125.08) feet to an lron pin at the
northwesterly corner of land formerly of the Canterbury Estate;
thence Easterly by an interior angle of 188° 13' along said land
and land now or formerly of
one Walczyk, two hundred thirty-two and 8/10 (232.8) feet to an
iron pin on the bank of the Chicopee River; thence to the center
of said Chicopee River; thence Westerly by the center of said
Chicopee River to the easterly line of said Broadwsy; thence
Southerly along the sald easterly line of Broadway to the point
Excepting from the above described parcel, the
premises heretofore conveyed to the City of Chicopee by this
grantor by deed dated Ma{ 23, 1938 and recorded in Hampden County
669, Page 223, and certain premises

of Chlcopee un
939 and recorde
Book 1671, Page 88, and any land acqu
through the establishment of a new easterly street line of said
Broadway and Montgomery Street as described in a takiang under

7, 1939 recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
Said Premises are shown on a plan entitled
"1and in Chicopee, Mass. owned by Chicopee Mamufacturing Company,
made by Cobb, Beesley & Miles, Englueers, dated November 1344
Peserving however, to the sald
its successors and asaigns, the right, easement and privilege

the canal of said grantor as shown
on said Plan as lies easterly of the w

ag shown on said Plan and westerly of
said Plam, togather with the right to enter upon the granted

der a taking by said City
d in.said Registry of Deeds,
ired by sald Gity of Chicopee

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light
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land in sald
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rantor,

esterly line of Broadway
the Gatehouse as shown on
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(@)

premises for the purpose of making such solid £ill and constructing
a bulkhead across said canal adjacent to said Gatehouse for the
purpose of excluding the waters of daid river from sald gates and
canal, and the said grantor covenants to make such solld £ill
and bulkhead at its own sost and expense, Sald grantee, by the
acceptance hereof, covenants and agrees that said solid fi{l may
be made by said grantor as aforesaid between the easterly and
westerly line of said Broadway,
Parcel II. Beginning at a point on the easterly line of Montgomery
Street at the southwesterly cornmer of land conveyad by this granto¥
to the Bay State Refining Co., Inc. by deed dated January 26,
1940 and recorded in Hampden Courty Registry of Deeds, Book 1702
Page 386 safd point being distant southerly along the easterly
lige of Montgomery Street, twelve and 79/100 (12,79) feet from a
stone bound at an angle in said easterly line; thence Easterly
alon% said land so conveyed to the Bay State Refining Co, Inc.,
it also being the northerly line of a right of way Fifty (50)
feet wide, three hundred elghty-two and §5/100 (382.55) feet to
the southwesterly cornmer of land previously conveyed o Tarbell

- & leete, Inc. as parcel one in deed dated April 29, 1929 and
recorded in said Registyy of Deeds, Book 1428, Page 257; thence
Easterly by an exterior angle of 177° 03' 30" along said land - - --
conveyed tb Tarbell & Leete, Inc., continuing in the noxrtherly
1ine of sald right of way, two hundred seven and 7/10 (207,7)
feet; thence Northerly along said last mentioned land by an
exterior angle of 94° 48' 30" one hundred seventy-two and 34/100
(172.454) feet to land now or formerly of Jan Szott, et al; thence
Continuing Northerly by an exterior angle of 180° 05’ along said
last mentioned land, one hundred sixty-one (161) feet to an iron
pin in the southerly line of Taylor Street; thence Easterly by
an interior angle of 80° 16' along sald southerly linesdof Taylor
Street; rthence Easterly by an interior angle of 80° 16' along
said southerly line of Taylor Street, forty-eight and 7/100
(68.07) feet to land now or formerly of Katherine T. Sullivan
heirs; thence Southerly by an interior angle of 97° 37' along-
sald last mentioned land, one hundred sixty-eight and 75/100
(168.75) feckt; thence Southeasterly by an exterior angle of
104° 19" along said land of Katherine T. Sullivan heirs, and
along lands now or formerly of John H. Sullivan, Michael F,
Fitzgerald, Margaret E, Featheretnue, Sarah Sullivan, Charles
Deslauriers, Plerre Lachapelle, Miciei Galica and Martin Mruk,
six hundred fifty-four and 52/100 (654.52) feet to an iron pin
at the southwesterly corner of land now or formerly of John C,
Dupuis, thence continuing Southeasterly by an intexrior angle of
186° 08' along sald land now or formerly of John C. Dupuis, land
now or formerly of Samuel LaFountain, and land now or formerly
of Annie Blancﬁard, two hundred forty-seven and 5/10 (247.5)
feet to land now or formerly of Boleslaw Zalewski; thence South-
westerly by an interior angle of 90° 11' along said last-
mentioned land, two hundred sixty-one and 14/%00 (261.14) feet
to an iron pipe near the bank of the Chicopee River; thence
continuing Southwzsterly to the center of said River; thence
Westerly by the center of said River to the easterly line of
Broadway or Montgomery Street; thence Northerly along the gaid
easterly line to the point of begimming. Excepting from the above




Low-Impact Hydropower Power Institute Certification Application

(3)

& leete, Inc.,

fifty-five and 1/100

by the City o

* of Deeds, Book 1671, Page 87.

right of way.
Plan.

parcel above-described.

any land lying easterl

easements.
Easement No. 1z

Main Streét, said point intended to
- of the northerl
by an angle of
three (3§ feet northerl
distance of fifteen (0.5

center line,

of the above-dascribed center 1line,
Easement No. 23

Also all the right, itile and lnteres
of thawwester
Montgomery Street as shown on said Plan.
aforesald, the said grantor grants to the sald grantee the following

I of sald grantor in and to
ly line of said Broadway and

The right, privilege and easement to use, operate,
maintain, replace and repair a main drain and common sewer within
that portion of the land of sald grantor described as follows:
Begirning at & point on the westexrly 1ine of Broadway, cne hundred
and thirty-four (134) feet northerly of the:mortherly line of

be three (3) feet noxtherly
face of the southerly canmal wall, thence westerly
2° more or less on the southwesterly side and

of and parallel to said canal wall, a

feet to a polnt.
six (6) feet wide, three (3) feet eigher side of the abave-described
Said easement to imclude the right for the City of
Chicopee to construct and maintaln a manhole at the westerly end

The right, privilege and easement to use, opelr&te,

Chicopee Hydro Project— Chicopee Electric Light

described premises a parcel of land previously conveyed to Tarbell
being the second parcel in deed dated April 29,
1929 and recorded in sald Registry of Deeds,
757 and situated on the southerly si
€1fty (50) foot right of way, and described as follows:
at a point in the southexly side of sald right of way at the
northwesterly corner of the parcel herein described; and running
thence Easterly along the southerly
two hundred fifty-six and 93/100 (256,93) feet; thence Southerly
making an interior angle of 85° 12' alopg other land of the grantor
sighty-one and 29/100 (81.29) feet;
angle of 91° 05' along other land of the grantor, two hundred

%255.01) feet; thence Northerly at right
angles to the last course, along other land of the gruutor,
sixty-four and 71/100 (66,71) feet to the point of be%inning.
Also except1n§ from the hereln granted premises, any la

Book 1428, Page

de of the above mentloned

Beginning

line of said right of way,

thence Westerly by an interior

n¢ acquired

Chicopee through the establishment of a new easterly
street line of Broadway anrd Hontgomery Street, as described ia
a taking under date of February 7, 1939 recorded in said Reglctry
The above described premises are
conveyed subject to the rights of Tarbell & leete, Inc., their
successors and assigns, and Bay-State Refining Ce., luc., thelx
successors and assigns, in the above mentioned fifty (505 feet
sald Parcel II is also shown on said above mentioned

PBoth Parcel I and Parcel II are conveyed, ‘together with all rights
of flowage and water power rights of any nature, appurtenant ta

said parcels, including any such rights it may have easterly of

the dam hereby conveyed. Said above-described premises are hereby

cenveyed subject to the existing tenancy cf Bay State Refining

Co., Inc. in a portion of the second parcel above~described and
subject to the xight, if any, of one Wernick to maintain a pro-
jection from his building on land shown on said Plan as "now
or formerly of Tabakman" into and over a portion of the first

And for the consideration

Sald easement to be
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(4)

maintain, replace and repair a main drain and common sewer within
that portion of the land of said grantor described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Broadway, one:hundred
and eighty-one (181} feet northerly of the northerly line of Main
Street, said point intended to be three (3) feet southerl{ of the
southerly face of the mortherly canal wall, thence wester y by
an angle of 72° mare or less on the southwesterly side and three
(3) feet southerly and parallel to sald canal wall a distance
of seventy-two (72) feet to a point. Said easement to be six
(6) feet, wide, three (3) feet either side of the above-described
center line. Sald easement to include the right for the City of
Chicopee to comstruct and maintain manhole at the westerly end
of the above-described center line.
The catch basin outlet from the ramp to be connected to this manhole.
Easement No. 3: The right, privilege and easement to use, operate,
maintain, replace and repair the existing main drain and common
sewer running westerly from Montgomery Street on the northerly
side of said Chicopee River within & strip of land eight (8)
. feet in width, the center line of which is co-incident with
the center of said existing sewer pipe and is in part shown on
sald plan, said strip being bounded easterly by land now or formerly
. of Lieberman and westerly.by land of said grantor-by a-line
coincident with the westexrly end of said existin% sewer pipe,
which line is approximarzly two hundred seventy-five (273)
feet westerly from s2id land now or formerly of Lieberman,. The
conslderation fou this deed {s the sum of One Dollar ($1.00),

In Witness Whereof the said Chicopee Manufacturing Corporation
has caused its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and these
presents to be signed, acknowledged and delivered in its name
and behalf by John F. Shaw, its Vice-President, hereto duly
authorized, this 27th day of December in the year one thousand
nine hundred forty-four.

Signed and sealed in the presence of: } Chicopee Manufacturing

Budley B. Wallace Corporation (Corporate seal)
By John F. Shaw V.P,

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Hampden, as December 24, 1944,

Then personally appeared the above-named John F. Shaw and acknow-
ledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed and
the free act and deed of the said Chicopee Manufacturing
Corporation, before me ;

Joseph N. Patnode, Notary Public (Notarial Seal) My cormission
expires July 26, 1946,

I, John J. Gibson, Jr., Secretary of the Chicopee Manufacturing
Corporation a corporation duly organized under the laws of the
State of Massachusetts, hereby certify that a meeting of ths
Board of Directors of the said corpyation was duly called and
held on December 12, 1944, and that 3t said meeting, at which a
quorum was present and voting throug' art, the following resolutions,
upon motions duly made and seconded wera duly and unanimously
adopted: Resolved: that John F, Shaw 1s Vice President of this
corporation be authorized and directed to execute and deliver
in the name of the Corporation proposzd Deed, a copy of which is
ordered affixed to the minutes of thls meetin » conveying to the
City of Chicopee, for a consideration of one %1) dollar, all of
the Corporation's properties on both sides of the Chicopee River

cast of the westerly line of the Montgomery Street bridge, including
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(53

the land, dam, water rights, head gates, appurtenances, and
easements, together with certain other easements more particularly
described therein and affecting other jands of the Corporation;

and Forther Resolved: that #3,364 be appropriated for the install-
ation of a concrete wall at the bulkiead and fill of the canal

east of the Montgomery Street bridge, which work Mr. Shaw is
authorized and directed to undertake immediately. As sald
Secretary I further certify that the foregoing resolutions have

not been repealed, annulled, altered or amended in any respect

but remain in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and.affixed
the seal of the sald corporation this fifteenth day of December
1944,

John J. Glbson, Jr. (Corporate Seal)
Secretary
Chicopee Manufacturing Cerporxation.
Rec'd Dec. 27, 1944 at 2H. 29M. P.M. and Reg'd from the original




